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In 2011 and 2014, both students and faculty were invited to participate in a 
survey designed to assess various aspects of global citizenship. This report 
provides a comparison of student results for the years 2011 and 2014. An 

interesting feature of this report is that students who completed the survey 
in 2014 as seniors were freshmen in 2011.  
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Instrument                     Page 

Global Citizenship: Student Survey        4 

Prompt                       

Knowledge and Skills 

Compared to other students in your classes, how would you describe your abilities in the following 
areas? 

 Communication skills           10 

 Communication skills in another language        11 

 Ability to work cooperatively with people        12 

 Knowledge of other cultures          13 

 Math ability            14 

 Ability to think critically           15 

 Openness to having my views challenged        16 

 Ability to discuss global issues          17 

 Ability to take into account cultural perspectives other than my own    18 

 Understanding of global issues         19 

 Experience collaborating with people from other cultures     20 

Global Issues 

How concerned are you with the following global issues? 

 Environmental issues (e.g., climate change, habitat destruction, sustainability)  21 

 Poverty           22 

 Terrorism          23 

 Human exploitation (e.g., slavery, sweatshops, child prostitution)   24 

 Health issues (e.g., global epidemics, access to care)     25 

 Use of military force to resolve conflicts       26 

 Conflicts caused by ethnic or religious differences     27 
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Prompt                      Page 

 Interdependence of world economies       28 

 Democratic transformation around the world      29 

Knowledge and Skills 

Rate your level of agreement or disagreement with the following statements: 

 I am curious about global issues        30 

 When I learn about something that has happened in another part of the world,  
 I see how it might relate to me.        31 

 I am able to make a difference in the world.      32 

 It is important to examine how my behavior is influenced by my biases related   
 to race and culture         33 

 I benefit from interacting with people from other cultures    34 

 I believe there is value in speaking a language other than English    35 

Actions 

How often do you do the following? 

 Make consumer decisions based on a product’s global impact (e.g., environmental,  
 economic, social)         36 

 Speak out against injustice        37 

 Volunteer with community organizations      38 

 Work to promote interfaith understanding      39 

 Work to reduce economic disparities       40 

 Contribute money to international causes      41 

 Vote in local/state elections        42 

 Vote in national elections        43 

 Make a conscious effort to stay informed about current global issues   44 

 Participate in events/activities sponsored by culturally diverse groups   45 

Global Citizenship at Dominican University 
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Prompt                      Page 

I think more courses at Dominican should include materials that provide different cultural      
perspectives.           46 

I think more courses at Dominican should include opportunities for meaningful interactions    
among students with different cultural backgrounds.      47 

I am taking/have taken courses with a service-learning component.    48 

I have participated in study abroad programs.       49 

I participate in activities outside of the classroom that address global issues.   50 

Based on your definition above, how effective do you feel Dominican has been in helping          
you become a global citizen?         51 

How strongly do you define yourself as a member of the Dominican University community? 52 

How strongly do you define yourself as a citizen of the world as a whole?   53 



http://www.dom.edu/fdrs/oa/Global_Citizenship.html
mailto:ddomin@dom.edu?Subject=GPS%20Survey%20question
mailto:dvalsquez@dom.edu?Subject=GPS%20Survey%20question
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Democratic transformation around the world
[1=not at all, 2=somewhat, 3=moderately, 4=very, 5=extremely]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 172 2.80 1.03 Fresh 76 3.07 1.14
Soph 108 2.90 1.10 Soph 69 2.99 1.09

Junior 113 2.84 0.90 Junior 65 2.89 1.05
Senior 114 2.98 1.07 Senior 60 3.10 1.00

Graduate 272 3.11 0.96 Graduate 219 2.95 1.08
Lower 280 2.84 1.05 Lower 145 3.03 1.11
Upper 227 2.91 0.99 Upper 125 2.99 1.03

UG 507 2.87 1.03 UG 270 3.01 1.07
Female 600 2.96 0.99 Female 385 2.97 1.07

Male 200 2.95 1.07 Male 123 3.07 1.08

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 172 2.80 1.03 Lower 145 3.03 1.11
2014 76 3.07 1.14 9.6% Upper 125 2.99 1.03 -1.2%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 108 2.90 1.10 UG 270 3.01 1.07
2014 69 2.99 1.09 3.0% Grad 219 2.95 1.08 -2.2%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 2.84 0.90 Females 385 2.97 1.07
2014 65 2.89 1.05 1.8% Males 123 3.07 1.08 3.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 114 2.98 1.07 2011 507 2.87 1.03
2014 60 3.10 1.00 3.9% 2014 270 3.01 1.07 4.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 272 3.11 0.96 2011 600 2.96 0.99
2014 219 2.95 1.08 -5.2% 2014 385 2.97 1.07 0.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 280 2.84 1.05 2011 200 2.95 1.07
2014 145 3.03 1.11 6.8% 2014 123 3.07 1.08 4.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 227 2.91 0.99 2011 Fresh 172 2.80 1.03
2014 125 2.99 1.03 2.8% 2014 Sen 60 3.10 1.00 10.9%

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior
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I am curious about global issues.
[1=strongly disagree, 2=disagree, 3=neutral, 4=agree, 5=strongly agree]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 173 3.68 0.81 Fresh 75 3.72 0.89
Soph 109 3.81 0.91 Soph 70 3.67 0.90

Junior 113 3.89 0.88 Junior 65 3.83 0.82
Senior 113 3.92 0.77 Senior 63 4.03 0.98

Graduate 275 4.11 0.77 Graduate 218 4.12 0.70
Lower 282 3.73 0.85 Lower 145 3.70 0.89
Upper 226 3.91 0.82 Upper 128 3.93 0.91

UG 508 3.81 0.84 UG 273 3.81 0.90
Female 604 3.93 0.82 Female 388 3.95 0.82

Male 200 3.90 0.85 Male 123 3.96 0.87

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 173 3.68 0.81 Lower 145 3.70 0.89
2014 75 3.72 0.89 1.0% Upper 128 3.93 0.91 6.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 109 3.81 0.91 UG 273 3.81 0.90
2014 70 3.67 0.90 -3.6% Grad 218 4.12 0.70 8.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 3.89 0.88 Females 388 3.95 0.82
2014 65 3.83 0.82 -1.6% Males 123 3.96 0.87 0.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 3.92 0.77 2011 508 3.81 0.84
2014 63 4.03 0.98 2.8% 2014 273 3.81 0.90 -0.1%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 275 4.11 0.77 2011 604 3.93 0.82
2014 218 4.12 0.70 0.4% 2014 388 3.95 0.82 0.5%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 282 3.73 0.85 2011 200 3.90 0.85
2014 145 3.70 0.89 -0.9% 2014 123 3.96 0.87 1.7%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 226 3.91 0.82 2011 Fresh 173 3.68 0.81
2014 128 3.93 0.91 0.6% 2014 Sen 63 4.03 0.98 9.5%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate
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When I learn about something that has happened in another part of the world  I see how it might relate to me.
[1=strongly disagree, 2=disagree, 3=neutral, 4=agree, 5=strongly agree]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 172 3.61 0.89 Fresh 75 3.71 0.90
Soph 109 3.83 0.91 Soph 70 3.76 0.84

Junior 113 3.64 0.81 Junior 66 3.76 0.72
Senior 114 3.75 0.84 Senior 63 3.97 0.82

Graduate 275 3.93 0.86 Graduate 216 4.00 0.76
Lower 281 3.69 0.90 Lower 145 3.73 0.87
Upper 227 3.69 0.83 Upper 129 3.86 0.78

UG 508 3.69 0.87 UG 274 3.79 0.83
Female 604 3.78 0.84 Female 386 3.90 0.80

Male 200 3.76 0.95 Male 124 3.81 0.82

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 172 3.61 0.89 Lower 145 3.73 0.87
2014 75 3.71 0.90 2.7% Upper 129 3.86 0.78 3.5%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 109 3.83 0.91 UG 274 3.79 0.83
2014 70 3.76 0.84 -1.8% Grad 216 4.00 0.76 5.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 3.64 0.81 Females 386 3.90 0.80
2014 66 3.76 0.72 3.3% Males 124 3.81 0.82 -2.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 114 3.75 0.84 2011 508 3.69 0.87
2014 63 3.97 0.82 5.9% 2014 274 3.79 0.83 2.7%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 275 3.93 0.86 2011 604 3.78 0.84
2014 216 4.00 0.76 1.5% 2014 386 3.90 0.80 3.0%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 281 3.69 0.90 2011 200 3.76 0.95
2014 145 3.73 0.87 1.0% 2014 124 3.81 0.82 1.2%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 227 3.69 0.83 2011 Fresh 172 3.61 0.89
2014 129 3.86 0.78 4.6% 2014 Sen 63 3.97 0.82 9.9%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate
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I am able to make a difference in the world.
[1=strongly disagree, 2=disagree, 3=neutral, 4=agree, 5=strongly agree]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 172 3.96 0.84 Fresh 75 3.72 0.91
Soph 109 3.88 0.88 Soph 68 3.79 0.99

Junior 113 3.82 0.86 Junior 65 3.69 1.00
Senior 113 3.96 0.81 Senior 63 3.76 0.89

Graduate 274 3.86 0.84 Graduate 220 3.87 0.81
Lower 281 3.93 0.85 Lower 143 3.76 0.94
Upper 226 3.89 0.84 Upper 128 3.73 0.95

UG 507 3.91 0.85 UG 271 3.74 0.94
Female 602 3.93 0.76 Female 388 3.83 0.87

Male 200 3.78 1.02 Male 123 3.66 0.97

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 172 3.96 0.84 Lower 143 3.76 0.94
2014 75 3.72 0.91 -6.0% Upper 128 3.73 0.95 -0.8%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 109 3.88 0.88 UG 271 3.74 0.94
2014 68 3.79 0.99 -2.2% Grad 220 3.87 0.81 3.5%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 3.82 0.86 Females 388 3.83 0.87
2014 65 3.69 1.00 -3.4% Males 123 3.66 0.97 -4.5%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 3.96 0.81 2011 507 3.91 0.85
2014 63 3.76 0.89 -5.1% 2014 271 3.74 0.94 -4.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 274 3.86 0.84 2011 602 3.93 0.76
2014 220 3.87 0.81 0.3% 2014 388 3.83 0.87 -2.6%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 281 3.93 0.85 2011 200 3.78 1.02
2014 143 3.76 0.94 -4.4% 2014 123 3.66 0.97 -3.2%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 226 3.89 0.84 2011 Fresh 172 3.96 0.84
2014 128 3.73 0.95 -4.3% 2014 Sen 63 3.76 0.89 -5.0%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate
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It is important to examine how my behavior is influenced by my biases related to race and culture.
[1=strongly disagree, 2=disagree, 3=neutral, 4=agree, 5=strongly agree]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 173 3.85 0.83 Fresh 75 4.00 0.82
Soph 109 3.87 0.93 Soph 70 4.11 0.75

Junior 113 4.03 0.75 Junior 65 3.83 0.78
Senior 114 4.02 0.81 Senior 63 4.00 0.78

Graduate 274 4.12 0.77 Graduate 219 4.29 0.72
Lower 282 3.86 0.87 Lower 145 4.06 0.79
Upper 227 4.02 0.78 Upper 128 3.91 0.78

UG 509 3.93 0.83 UG 273 3.99 0.79
Female 604 4.04 0.79 Female 386 4.13 0.73

Male 200 3.85 0.90 Male 125 4.08 0.89

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 173 3.85 0.83 Lower 145 4.06 0.79
2014 75 4.00 0.82 3.9% Upper 128 3.91 0.78 -3.5%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 109 3.87 0.93 UG 273 3.99 0.79
2014 70 4.11 0.75 6.3% Grad 219 4.29 0.72 7.5%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 4.03 0.75 Females 386 4.13 0.73
2014 65 3.83 0.78 -4.9% Males 125 4.08 0.89 -1.2%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 114 4.02 0.81 2011 509 3.93 0.83
2014 63 4.00 0.78 -0.4% 2014 273 3.99 0.79 1.5%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 274 4.12 0.77 2011 604 4.04 0.79
2014 219 4.29 0.72 4.2% 2014 386 4.13 0.73 2.1%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 282 3.86 0.87 2011 200 3.85 0.90
2014 145 4.06 0.79 5.1% 2014 125 4.08 0.89 6.0%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 227 4.02 0.78 2011 Fresh 173 3.85 0.83
2014 128 3.91 0.78 -2.7% 2014 Sen 63 4.00 0.78 3.9%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate
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I benefit from interacting with people from other cultures.
[1=strongly disagree, 2=disagree, 3=neutral, 4=agree, 5=strongly agree]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 173 4.30 0.70 Fresh 75 4.28 0.81
Soph 108 4.21 0.79 Soph 70 4.37 0.71

Junior 112 4.21 0.84 Junior 66 4.26 0.73
Senior 113 4.50 0.58 Senior 63 4.29 0.81

Graduate 274 4.51 0.59 Graduate 219 4.55 0.57
Lower 281 4.27 0.73 Lower 145 4.32 0.76
Upper 225 4.36 0.74 Upper 129 4.27 0.77

UG 506 4.31 0.74 UG 274 4.30 0.76
Female 601 4.40 0.66 Female 389 4.47 0.66

Male 200 4.30 0.81 Male 124 4.20 0.79

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 173 4.30 0.70 Lower 145 4.32 0.76
2014 75 4.28 0.81 -0.5% Upper 129 4.27 0.77 -1.2%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 108 4.21 0.79 UG 274 4.30 0.76
2014 70 4.37 0.71 3.8% Grad 219 4.55 0.57 5.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 112 4.21 0.84 Females 389 4.47 0.66
2014 66 4.26 0.73 1.2% Males 124 4.20 0.79 -6.1%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 4.50 0.58 2011 506 4.31 0.74
2014 63 4.29 0.81 -4.9% 2014 274 4.30 0.76 -0.2%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 274 4.51 0.59 2011 601 4.40 0.66
2014 219 4.55 0.57 0.8% 2014 389 4.47 0.66 1.6%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 281 4.27 0.73 2011 200 4.30 0.81
2014 145 4.32 0.76 1.3% 2014 124 4.20 0.79 -2.2%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 225 4.36 0.74 2011 Fresh 173 4.30 0.70
2014 129 4.27 0.77 -1.9% 2014 Sen 63 4.29 0.81 -0.3%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate

ddomin
Typewritten Text
34



I believe there is value in speaking a language other than English.
[1=strongly disagree, 2=disagree, 3=neutral, 4=agree, 5=strongly agree]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 173 4.50 0.70 Fresh 74 4.49 0.80
Soph 109 4.38 0.81 Soph 70 4.50 0.79

Junior 113 4.38 0.81 Junior 66 4.39 0.87
Senior 114 4.49 0.79 Senior 62 4.44 0.67

Graduate 275 4.49 0.69 Graduate 236 4.44 0.73
Lower 282 4.45 0.75 Lower 144 4.49 0.79
Upper 227 4.44 0.80 Upper 128 4.41 0.78

UG 509 4.45 0.77 UG 272 4.46 0.79
Female 604 4.48 0.72 Female 387 4.48 0.75

Male 201 4.38 0.84 Male 123 4.36 0.79

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 173 4.50 0.70 Lower 144 4.49 0.79
2014 74 4.49 0.80 -0.4% Upper 128 4.41 0.78 -1.8%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 109 4.38 0.81 UG 272 4.46 0.79
2014 70 4.50 0.79 2.8% Grad 236 4.44 0.73 -0.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 4.38 0.81 Females 387 4.48 0.75
2014 66 4.39 0.87 0.3% Males 123 4.36 0.79 -2.7%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 114 4.49 0.79 2011 509 4.45 0.77
2014 62 4.44 0.67 -1.2% 2014 272 4.46 0.79 0.2%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 275 4.49 0.69 2011 604 4.48 0.72
2014 236 4.44 0.73 -1.1% 2014 387 4.48 0.75 0.1%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 282 4.45 0.75 2011 201 4.38 0.84
2014 144 4.49 0.79 0.9% 2014 123 4.36 0.79 -0.6%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 227 4.44 0.80 2011 Fresh 173 4.50 0.70
2014 128 4.41 0.78 -0.5% 2014 Sen 62 4.44 0.67 -1.5%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate
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Make consumer decisions based on a product's global impact (e.g.,  environmental  economic  social).
[1=never, 2=rarely, 3=sometimes, 4=often, 5=very often]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 173 2.68 0.89 Fresh 73 2.81 1.02
Soph 109 2.82 0.99 Soph 70 2.94 0.92

Junior 113 2.97 0.99 Junior 66 3.02 1.03
Senior 114 3.07 1.00 Senior 62 3.16 1.15

Graduate 274 3.22 0.97 Graduate 219 3.22 0.97
Lower 282 2.73 0.93 Lower 143 2.87 0.97
Upper 227 3.02 0.99 Upper 128 3.09 1.09

UG 509 2.86 0.97 UG 271 2.97 1.03
Female 603 3.04 0.97 Female 386 3.14 1.01

Male 201 2.87 1.00 Male 123 2.87 1.04

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 173 2.68 0.89 Lower 143 2.87 0.97
2014 73 2.81 1.02 4.7% Upper 128 3.09 1.09 7.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 109 2.82 0.99 UG 271 2.97 1.03
2014 70 2.94 0.92 4.5% Grad 219 3.22 0.97 8.2%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 2.97 0.99 Females 386 3.14 1.01
2014 66 3.02 1.03 1.4% Males 123 2.87 1.04 -8.7%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 114 3.07 1.00 2011 509 2.86 0.97
2014 62 3.16 1.15 3.0% 2014 271 2.97 1.03 3.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 274 3.22 0.97 2011 603 3.04 0.97
2014 219 3.22 0.97 0.0% 2014 386 3.14 1.01 3.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 282 2.73 0.93 2011 201 2.87 1.00
2014 143 2.87 0.97 5.1% 2014 123 2.87 1.04 0.1%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 227 3.02 0.99 2011 Fresh 173 2.68 0.89
2014 128 3.09 1.09 2.1% 2014 Sen 62 3.16 1.15 17.9%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate
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Speak out against injustice.
[1=never, 2=rarely, 3=sometimes, 4=often, 5=very often]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 173 3.09 0.96 Fresh 75 3.28 1.06
Soph 109 3.29 0.97 Soph 70 3.33 1.00

Junior 113 3.43 0.94 Junior 66 3.17 0.97
Senior 113 3.35 0.96 Senior 62 3.24 0.95

Graduate 274 3.38 0.98 Graduate 217 3.46 0.99
Lower 282 3.17 0.97 Lower 145 3.30 1.03
Upper 226 3.39 0.95 Upper 128 3.20 0.96

UG 508 3.27 0.97 UG 273 3.26 1.00
Female 603 3.35 0.95 Female 387 3.39 0.98

Male 200 3.20 1.00 Male 123 3.25 1.04

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 173 3.09 0.96 Lower 145 3.30 1.03
2014 75 3.28 1.06 6.1% Upper 128 3.20 0.96 -3.0%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 109 3.29 0.97 UG 273 3.26 1.00
2014 70 3.33 1.00 1.1% Grad 217 3.46 0.99 6.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 3.43 0.94 Females 387 3.39 0.98
2014 66 3.17 0.97 -7.8% Males 123 3.25 1.04 -3.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 3.35 0.96 2011 508 3.27 0.97
2014 62 3.24 0.95 -3.3% 2014 273 3.26 1.00 -0.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 274 3.38 0.98 2011 603 3.35 0.95
2014 217 3.46 0.99 2.4% 2014 387 3.39 0.98 0.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 282 3.17 0.97 2011 200 3.20 1.00
2014 145 3.30 1.03 4.2% 2014 123 3.25 1.04 1.8%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 226 3.39 0.95 2011 Fresh 173 3.09 0.96
2014 128 3.20 0.96 -5.6% 2014 Sen 62 3.24 0.95 4.8%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate
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Volunteer with community organizations.
[1=never, 2=rarely, 3=sometimes, 4=often, 5=very often]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 173 3.09 1.06 Fresh 75 3.32 1.14
Soph 109 3.17 1.12 Soph 69 3.28 1.01

Junior 113 3.05 1.05 Junior 66 2.97 1.20
Senior 114 2.99 1.08 Senior 62 3.03 1.07

Graduate 274 3.15 1.05 Graduate 214 3.16 1.03
Lower 282 3.12 1.08 Lower 144 3.30 1.08
Upper 227 3.02 1.07 Upper 128 3.00 1.14

UG 509 3.07 1.08 UG 272 3.16 1.11
Female 603 3.20 1.02 Female 384 3.23 1.02

Male 201 2.79 1.11 Male 122 2.97 1.19

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 173 3.09 1.06 Lower 144 3.30 1.08
2014 75 3.32 1.14 7.6% Upper 128 3.00 1.14 -9.1%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 109 3.17 1.12 UG 272 3.16 1.11
2014 69 3.28 1.01 3.5% Grad 214 3.16 1.03 0.0%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 3.05 1.05 Females 384 3.23 1.02
2014 66 2.97 1.20 -2.7% Males 122 2.97 1.19 -8.2%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 114 2.99 1.08 2011 509 3.07 1.08
2014 62 3.03 1.07 1.4% 2014 272 3.16 1.11 2.7%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 274 3.15 1.05 2011 603 3.20 1.02
2014 214 3.16 1.03 0.4% 2014 384 3.23 1.02 0.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 282 3.12 1.08 2011 201 2.79 1.11
2014 144 3.30 1.08 5.8% 2014 122 2.97 1.19 6.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 227 3.02 1.07 2011 Fresh 173 3.09 1.06
2014 128 3.00 1.14 -0.7% 2014 Sen 62 3.03 1.07 -1.8%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate
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Work to promote interfaith understanding.
[1=never, 2=rarely, 3=sometimes, 4=often, 5=very often]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 172 2.31 0.98 Fresh 73 2.53 1.20
Soph 108 2.43 1.09 Soph 69 2.68 1.04

Junior 112 2.46 1.02 Junior 66 2.50 1.06
Senior 112 2.46 1.19 Senior 63 2.68 1.12

Graduate 273 2.49 1.11 Graduate 219 2.69 1.08
Lower 280 2.36 1.02 Lower 142 2.61 1.12
Upper 224 2.46 1.11 Upper 129 2.59 1.09

UG 504 2.40 1.06 UG 271 2.60 1.10
Female 599 2.49 1.07 Female 389 2.72 1.09

Male 199 2.29 1.10 Male 121 2.45 1.10

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 172 2.31 0.98 Lower 142 2.61 1.12
2014 73 2.53 1.20 9.5% Upper 129 2.59 1.09 -0.6%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 108 2.43 1.09 UG 271 2.60 1.10
2014 69 2.68 1.04 10.5% Grad 219 2.69 1.08 3.7%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 112 2.46 1.02 Females 389 2.72 1.09
2014 66 2.50 1.06 1.4% Males 121 2.45 1.10 -9.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 112 2.46 1.19 2011 504 2.40 1.06
2014 63 2.68 1.12 9.3% 2014 271 2.60 1.10 8.1%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 273 2.49 1.11 2011 599 2.49 1.07
2014 219 2.69 1.08 8.0% 2014 389 2.72 1.09 9.6%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 280 2.36 1.02 2011 199 2.29 1.10
2014 142 2.61 1.12 10.5% 2014 121 2.45 1.10 7.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 224 2.46 1.11 2011 Fresh 172 2.31 0.98
2014 129 2.59 1.09 5.3% 2014 Sen 63 2.68 1.12 15.9%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate

ddomin
Typewritten Text

ddomin
Typewritten Text

ddomin
Typewritten Text

ddomin
Typewritten Text

ddomin
Typewritten Text
39



Work to reduce economic disparities.
[1=never, 2=rarely, 3=sometimes, 4=often, 5=very often]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 171 2.23 0.97 Fresh 73 2.37 1.05
Soph 106 2.34 1.02 Soph 70 2.59 0.89

Junior 111 2.38 0.96 Junior 66 2.47 0.98
Senior 113 2.40 1.05 Senior 62 2.48 1.10

Graduate 274 2.65 1.07 Graduate 220 2.79 1.01
Lower 277 2.27 0.99 Lower 143 2.48 0.98
Upper 224 2.39 1.00 Upper 128 2.48 1.03

UG 501 2.33 1.00 UG 271 2.48 1.00
Female 598 2.50 1.03 Female 388 2.66 0.99

Male 198 2.26 1.00 Male 123 2.50 1.09

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 171 2.23 0.97 Lower 143 2.48 0.98
2014 73 2.37 1.05 6.1% Upper 128 2.48 1.03 0.0%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 106 2.34 1.02 UG 271 2.48 1.00
2014 70 2.59 0.89 10.5% Grad 220 2.79 1.01 12.7%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 111 2.38 0.96 Females 388 2.66 0.99
2014 66 2.47 0.98 3.8% Males 123 2.50 1.09 -6.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 2.40 1.05 2011 501 2.33 1.00
2014 62 2.48 1.10 3.6% 2014 271 2.48 1.00 6.5%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 274 2.65 1.07 2011 598 2.50 1.03
2014 220 2.79 1.01 5.5% 2014 388 2.66 0.99 6.6%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 277 2.27 0.99 2011 198 2.26 1.00
2014 143 2.48 0.98 8.84% 2014 123 2.50 1.09 10.6%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 224 2.39 1.00 2011 Fresh 171 2.23 0.97
2014 128 2.48 1.03 3.7% 2014 Sen 62 2.48 1.10 11.2%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate
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Contribute money to international causes.
[1=never, 2=rarely, 3=sometimes, 4=often, 5=very often]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 171 2.42 0.97 Fresh 74 2.28 0.97
Soph 108 2.53 1.05 Soph 70 2.64 0.96

Junior 112 2.57 0.99 Junior 66 2.64 0.99
Senior 114 2.51 1.04 Senior 63 2.38 1.16

Graduate 274 2.69 1.01 Graduate 218 2.59 0.97
Lower 279 2.46 1.00 Lower 144 2.46 0.98
Upper 226 2.54 1.02 Upper 129 2.51 1.08

UG 505 2.50 1.01 UG 273 2.48 1.03
Female 601 2.62 1.00 Female 386 2.59 1.00

Male 199 2.37 1.03 Male 124 2.35 1.00

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 171 2.42 0.97 Lower 144 2.46 0.98
2014 74 2.28 0.97 -5.4% Upper 129 2.51 1.08 2.2%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 108 2.53 1.05 UG 273 2.48 1.03
2014 70 2.64 0.96 4.6% Grad 218 2.59 0.97 4.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 112 2.57 0.99 Females 386 2.59 1.00
2014 66 2.64 0.99 2.5% Males 124 2.35 1.00 -9.0%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 114 2.51 1.04 2011 505 2.50 1.01
2014 63 2.38 1.16 -5.1% 2014 273 2.48 1.03 -0.5%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 274 2.69 1.01 2011 601 2.62 1.00
2014 218 2.59 0.97 -3.8% 2014 386 2.59 1.00 -1.1%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 279 2.46 1.00 2011 199 2.37 1.03
2014 144 2.46 0.98 0.0% 2014 124 2.35 1.00 -0.7%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 226 2.54 1.02 2011 Fresh 171 2.42 0.97
2014 129 2.51 1.08 -1.1% 2014 Sen 63 2.38 1.16 -1.4%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate
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Vote in local/state elections.
[1=never, 2=rarely, 3=sometimes, 4=often, 5=very often]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 169 2.11 1.38 Fresh 74 2.31 1.47
Soph 107 2.42 1.41 Soph 68 2.35 1.35

Junior 112 2.88 1.50 Junior 64 3.20 1.42
Senior 114 3.04 1.39 Senior 62 3.11 1.31

Graduate 265 3.89 1.29 Graduate 216 3.73 1.36
Lower 276 2.23 1.39 Lower 142 2.33 1.41
Upper 226 2.96 1.44 Upper 126 3.16 1.36

UG 502 2.56 1.46 UG 268 2.72 1.44
Female 592 3.06 1.53 Female 382 3.19 1.48

Male 196 2.94 1.60 Male 122 3.04 1.51

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 169 2.11 1.38 Lower 142 2.33 1.41
2014 74 2.31 1.47 9.7% Upper 126 3.16 1.36 35.5%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 107 2.42 1.41 UG 268 2.72 1.44
2014 68 2.35 1.35 -2.8% Grad 216 3.73 1.36 37.0%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 112 2.88 1.50 Females 382 3.19 1.48
2014 64 3.20 1.42 11.4% Males 122 3.04 1.51 -4.8%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 114 3.04 1.39 2011 502 2.56 1.46
2014 62 3.11 1.31 2.6% 2014 268 2.72 1.44 6.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 265 3.89 1.29 2011 592 3.06 1.53
2014 216 3.73 1.36 -4.1% 2014 382 3.19 1.48 4.2%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 276 2.23 1.39 2011 196 2.94 1.60
2014 142 2.33 1.41 4.6% 2014 122 3.04 1.51 3.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 226 2.96 1.44 2011 Fresh 169 2.11 1.38
2014 126 3.16 1.36 6.9% 2014 Sen 62 3.11 1.31 47.8%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate

ddomin
Typewritten Text
42



Vote in national elections.
[1=never, 2=rarely, 3=sometimes, 4=often, 5=very often]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 170 2.07 1.42 Fresh 74 2.26 1.51
Soph 109 2.43 1.51 Soph 69 2.39 1.37

Junior 113 3.04 1.58 Junior 66 3.36 1.46
Senior 114 3.45 1.36 Senior 62 3.42 1.36

Graduate 272 4.22 1.16 Graduate 216 4.03 1.28
Lower 279 2.21 1.46 Lower 143 2.32 1.44
Upper 227 3.24 1.48 Upper 128 3.39 1.41

UG 506 2.67 1.56 UG 271 2.83 1.52
Female 600 3.25 1.59 Female 385 3.41 1.52

Male 199 3.18 1.67 Male 122 3.21 1.58

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 170 2.07 1.42 Lower 143 2.32 1.44
2014 74 2.26 1.51 9.0% Upper 128 3.39 1.41 46.0%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 109 2.43 1.51 UG 271 2.83 1.52
2014 69 2.39 1.37 -1.6% Grad 216 4.03 1.28 42.5%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 3.04 1.58 Females 385 3.41 1.52
2014 66 3.36 1.46 10.8% Males 122 3.21 1.58 -5.6%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 114 3.45 1.36 2011 506 2.67 1.56
2014 62 3.42 1.36 -0.8% 2014 271 2.83 1.52 5.7%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 272 4.22 1.16 2011 600 3.25 1.59
2014 216 4.03 1.28 -4.6% 2014 385 3.41 1.52 4.8%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 279 2.21 1.46 2011 199 3.18 1.67
2014 143 2.32 1.44 5.0% 2014 122 3.21 1.58 1.2%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 227 3.24 1.48 2011 Fresh 170 2.07 1.42
2014 128 3.39 1.41 4.6% 2014 Sen 62 3.42 1.36 65.1%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate
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Make a concious effort to stay informed about current global issues.
[1=never, 2=rarely, 3=sometimes, 4=often, 5=very often]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 172 3.06 0.93 Fresh 75 3.35 1.08
Soph 106 3.16 1.08 Soph 70 3.26 1.09

Junior 113 3.28 0.94 Junior 65 3.31 1.03
Senior 113 3.37 1.15 Senior 63 3.52 1.11

Graduate 271 3.82 0.85 Graduate 216 3.79 0.92
Lower 278 3.10 0.99 Lower 145 3.30 1.08
Upper 226 3.33 1.05 Upper 128 3.41 1.07

UG 504 3.20 1.02 UG 273 3.36 1.08
Female 596 3.41 0.98 Female 387 3.51 0.99

Male 199 3.48 1.07 Male 122 3.65 1.15

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 172 3.06 0.93 Lower 145 3.30 1.08
2014 75 3.35 1.08 9.2% Upper 128 3.41 1.07 3.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 106 3.16 1.08 UG 273 3.36 1.08
2014 70 3.26 1.09 3.1% Grad 216 3.79 0.92 13.0%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 3.28 0.94 Females 387 3.51 0.99
2014 65 3.31 1.03 0.7% Males 122 3.65 1.15 4.0%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 3.37 1.15 2011 504 3.20 1.02
2014 63 3.52 1.11 4.5% 2014 273 3.36 1.08 4.8%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 271 3.82 0.85 2011 596 3.41 0.98
2014 216 3.79 0.92 -0.8% 2014 387 3.51 0.99 3.0%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 278 3.10 0.99 2011 199 3.48 1.07
2014 145 3.30 1.08 6.5% 2014 122 3.65 1.15 4.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 226 3.33 1.05 2011 Fresh 172 3.06 0.93
2014 128 3.41 1.07 2.6% 2014 Sen 63 3.52 1.11 15.0%

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Undergraduate

11:14 Junior 2014 Female/Male

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division
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Participate in events/activities sponsored by culturally diverse groups.
[1=never, 2=rarely, 3=sometimes, 4=often, 5=very often]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 172 2.77 1.00 Fresh 75 3.04 1.08
Soph 108 3.02 1.08 Soph 70 2.96 1.00

Junior 112 2.78 1.00 Junior 65 2.82 1.07
Senior 114 2.97 1.06 Senior 63 2.89 1.22

Graduate 274 3.03 1.02 Graduate 237 3.19 0.98
Lower 280 2.86 1.03 Lower 145 3.00 1.04
Upper 226 2.88 1.03 Upper 128 2.85 1.14

UG 506 2.87 1.03 UG 273 2.93 1.09
Female 601 3.00 1.02 Female 388 3.10 1.02

Male 200 2.73 1.02 Male 124 2.89 1.13

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 172 2.77 1.00 Lower 145 3.00 1.04
2014 75 3.04 1.08 9.8% Upper 128 2.85 1.14 -4.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 108 3.02 1.08 UG 273 2.93 1.09
2014 70 2.96 1.00 -2.0% Grad 237 3.19 0.98 9.0%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 112 2.78 1.00 Females 388 3.10 1.02
2014 65 2.82 1.07 1.4% Males 124 2.89 1.13 -6.8%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 114 2.97 1.06 2011 506 2.87 1.03
2014 63 2.89 1.22 -2.9% 2014 273 2.93 1.09 2.1%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 274 3.03 1.02 2011 601 3.00 1.02
2014 237 3.19 0.98 5.4% 2014 388 3.10 1.02 3.2%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 280 2.86 1.03 2011 200 2.73 1.02
2014 145 3.00 1.04 4.7% 2014 124 2.89 1.13 5.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 226 2.88 1.03 2011 Fresh 172 2.77 1.00
2014 128 2.85 1.14 -0.9% 2014 Sen 63 2.89 1.22 4.4%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate
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I think more courses at Dominican should include materials that provide different cultural perspectives.
[1=strongly disagree, 2=disagree, 3=neutral, 4=agree, 5=strongly agree]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 173 3.65 0.80 Fresh 76 3.79 0.85
Soph 108 3.59 0.95 Soph 70 3.80 0.88

Junior 113 3.67 0.90 Junior 66 3.77 0.86
Senior 114 3.87 0.86 Senior 63 3.75 1.00

Graduate 274 3.78 0.83 Graduate 219 3.81 0.79
Lower 281 3.63 0.86 Lower 146 3.79 0.86
Upper 227 3.77 0.88 Upper 129 3.76 0.93

UG 508 3.69 0.87 UG 275 3.78 0.89
Female 603 3.78 0.83 Female 390 3.85 0.80

Male 200 3.53 0.92 Male 123 3.63 1.00

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 173 3.65 0.80 Lower 146 3.79 0.86
2014 76 3.79 0.85 3.9% Upper 129 3.76 0.93 -0.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 108 3.59 0.95 UG 275 3.78 0.89
2014 70 3.80 0.88 5.8% Grad 219 3.81 0.79 0.8%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 3.67 0.90 Females 390 3.85 0.80
2014 66 3.77 0.86 2.7% Males 123 3.63 1.00 -5.6%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 114 3.87 0.86 2011 508 3.69 0.87
2014 63 3.75 1.00 -3.2% 2014 275 3.78 0.89 2.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 274 3.78 0.83 2011 603 3.78 0.83
2014 219 3.81 0.79 0.7% 2014 390 3.85 0.80 1.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 281 3.63 0.86 2011 200 3.53 0.92
2014 146 3.79 0.86 4.6% 2014 123 3.63 1.00 3.0%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 227 3.77 0.88 2011 Fresh 173 3.65 0.80
2014 129 3.76 0.93 -0.3% 2014 Sen 63 3.75 1.00 2.7%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors
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11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division
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11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate
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I think more courses at Dominican should include opportunities for meaningful interactions among 
students with different cultural backgrounds.
[1=strongly disagree, 2=disagree, 3=neutral, 4=agree, 5=strongly agree]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 171 3.88 0.81 Fresh 74 3.91 0.78
Soph 108 3.76 0.94 Soph 70 4.10 0.75

Junior 113 3.83 0.91 Junior 65 3.78 0.87
Senior 113 3.99 0.77 Senior 62 3.77 1.05

Graduate 273 3.82 0.85 Graduate 218 3.90 0.76
Lower 279 3.83 0.86 Lower 144 4.00 0.77
Upper 226 3.91 0.84 Upper 127 3.78 0.96

UG 505 3.87 0.85 UG 271 3.90 0.87
Female 602 3.91 0.83 Female 384 3.94 0.78

Male 198 3.63 0.90 Male 122 3.77 0.96

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 171 3.88 0.81 Lower 144 4.00 0.77
2014 74 3.91 0.78 0.7% Upper 127 3.78 0.96 -5.5%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 108 3.76 0.94 UG 271 3.90 0.87
2014 70 4.10 0.75 9.1% Grad 218 3.90 0.76 0.1%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 3.83 0.91 Females 384 3.94 0.78
2014 65 3.78 0.87 -1.2% Males 122 3.77 0.96 -4.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 3.99 0.77 2011 505 3.87 0.85
2014 62 3.77 1.05 -5.4% 2014 271 3.90 0.87 0.8%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 273 3.82 0.85 2011 602 3.91 0.83
2014 218 3.90 0.76 2.0% 2014 384 3.94 0.78 0.8%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 279 3.83 0.86 2011 198 3.63 0.90
2014 144 4.00 0.77 4.4% 2014 122 3.77 0.96 3.8%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 226 3.91 0.84 2011 Fresh 171 3.88 0.81
2014 127 3.78 0.96 -3.4% 2014 Sen 62 3.77 1.05 -2.7%

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Junior

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

11:14 Undergraduate

ddomin
Typewritten Text
47



I am taking/have taken courses with a service-learning component.
[1=yes, 2=no, 3=not yet, but I plan to]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 171 2.14 0.82 Fresh 76 1.96 0.81
Soph 109 1.89 0.84 Soph 70 1.77 0.85

Junior 111 1.58 0.78 Junior 65 1.74 0.82
Senior 114 1.52 0.65 Senior 62 1.45 0.64

Graduate 275 1.72 0.64 Graduate 220 1.82 0.70
Lower 280 2.04 0.84 Lower 146 1.87 0.83
Upper 225 1.55 0.72 Upper 127 1.60 0.75

UG 505 1.82 0.82 UG 273 1.74 0.80
Female 604 1.79 0.77 Female 387 1.78 0.77

Male 197 1.79 0.75 Male 124 1.75 0.72

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 171 2.14 0.82 Lower 146 1.87 0.83
2014 76 1.96 0.81 -8.4% Upper 127 1.60 0.75 -14.5%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 109 1.89 0.84 UG 273 1.74 0.80
2014 70 1.77 0.85 -6.3% Grad 220 1.82 0.70 4.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 111 1.58 0.78 Females 387 1.78 0.77
2014 65 1.74 0.82 10.3% Males 124 1.75 0.72 -1.8%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 114 1.52 0.65 2011 505 1.82 0.82
2014 62 1.45 0.64 -4.3% 2014 273 1.74 0.80 -4.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 275 1.72 0.64 2011 604 1.79 0.77
2014 220 1.82 0.70 5.7% 2014 387 1.78 0.77 -0.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 280 2.04 0.84 2011 197 1.79 0.75
2014 146 1.87 0.83 -8.5% 2014 124 1.75 0.72 -2.1%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 225 1.55 0.72 2011 Fresh 171 2.14 0.82
2014 127 1.60 0.75 3.3% 2014 Sen 62 1.45 0.64 -32.2%

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Undergraduate

11:14 Junior
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I have participated in study abroad programs.
[1=yes, 2=no, 3=not yet, but I plan to]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 172 2.59 0.53 Fresh 75 2.55 0.53
Soph 109 2.39 0.56 Soph 70 2.51 0.53

Junior 113 2.21 0.56 Junior 66 2.08 0.56
Senior 114 1.93 0.54 Senior 63 1.94 0.50

Graduate 273 1.88 0.51 Graduate 220 1.96 0.51
Lower 281 2.52 0.55 Lower 145 2.53 0.53
Upper 227 2.07 0.57 Upper 129 2.01 0.54

UG 508 2.32 0.60 UG 274 2.28 0.59
Female 601 2.16 0.63 Female 389 2.13 0.59

Male 201 2.15 0.51 Male 124 2.17 0.57

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 172 2.59 0.53 Lower 145 2.53 0.53
2014 75 2.55 0.53 -1.8% Upper 129 2.01 0.54 -20.7%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 109 2.39 0.56 UG 274 2.28 0.59
2014 70 2.51 0.53 5.0% Grad 220 1.96 0.51 -14.1%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 2.21 0.56 Females 389 2.13 0.59
2014 66 2.08 0.56 -6.2% Males 124 2.17 0.57 1.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 114 1.93 0.54 2011 508 2.32 0.60
2014 63 1.94 0.50 0.3% 2014 274 2.28 0.59 -1.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 273 1.88 0.51 2011 601 2.16 0.63
2014 220 1.96 0.51 4.3% 2014 389 2.13 0.59 -1.7%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 281 2.52 0.55 2011 201 2.15 0.51
2014 145 2.53 0.53 0.6% 2014 124 2.17 0.57 0.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 227 2.07 0.57 2011 Fresh 172 2.59 0.53
2014 129 2.01 0.54 -3.0% 2014 Sen 63 1.94 0.50 -25.3%

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Undergraduate

11:14 Junior
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I participate in activities outside of the classroom that address global issues.
[1=yes, 2=no, 3=not yet, but I plan to]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 173 2.18 0.69 Fresh 74 1.95 0.64
Soph 109 1.85 0.69 Soph 69 2.04 0.70

Junior 113 1.86 0.69 Junior 66 1.89 0.77
Senior 114 1.76 0.72 Senior 62 1.53 0.53

Graduate 275 1.77 0.65 Graduate 216 1.79 0.67
Lower 282 2.06 0.71 Lower 143 1.99 0.67
Upper 227 1.81 0.71 Upper 128 1.72 0.69

UG 509 1.95 0.72 UG 271 1.86 0.69
Female 604 1.89 0.71 Female 383 1.83 0.69

Male 201 1.87 0.67 Male 123 1.85 0.67

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 173 2.18 0.69 Lower 143 1.99 0.67
2014 74 1.95 0.64 -10.9% Upper 128 1.72 0.69 -13.8%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 109 1.85 0.69 UG 271 1.86 0.69
2014 69 2.04 0.70 10.3% Grad 216 1.79 0.67 -4.1%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 1.86 0.69 Females 383 1.83 0.69
2014 66 1.89 0.77 1.9% Males 123 1.85 0.67 1.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 114 1.76 0.72 2011 509 1.95 0.72
2014 62 1.53 0.53 -13.1% 2014 271 1.86 0.69 -4.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 275 1.77 0.65 2011 604 1.89 0.71
2014 216 1.79 0.67 0.9% 2014 383 1.83 0.69 -3.1%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 282 2.06 0.71 2011 201 1.87 0.67
2014 143 1.99 0.67 -3.1% 2014 123 1.85 0.67 -0.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 227 1.81 0.71 2011 Fresh 173 2.18 0.69
2014 128 1.72 0.69 -5.1% 2014 Sen 62 1.53 0.53 -29.9%

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Undergraduate

11:14 Junior
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Based on your definition above how effective do you feel Dominican has been in helping you 
become a global citizen?
[1=not sure, 2=ineffective, 3=moderately effective, 4=effective, 5=very effective]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 171 3.30 1.00 Fresh 73 3.30 1.01
Soph 104 3.48 0.98 Soph 67 3.43 0.92

Junior 109 3.34 1.04 Junior 65 3.26 0.85
Senior 109 3.30 1.09 Senior 60 3.58 0.94

Graduate 260 3.05 1.10 Graduate 208 2.96 1.20
Lower 275 3.37 0.99 Lower 140 3.36 0.97
Upper 218 3.32 1.06 Upper 125 3.42 0.91

UG 493 3.35 1.02 UG 265 3.39 0.94
Female 577 3.26 1.05 Female 371 3.15 1.08

Male 197 3.20 1.07 Male 120 3.36 1.00

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 171 3.30 1.00 Lower 140 3.36 0.97
2014 73 3.30 1.01 -0.1% Upper 125 3.42 0.91 1.5%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 104 3.48 0.98 UG 265 3.39 0.94
2014 67 3.43 0.92 -1.4% Grad 208 2.96 1.20 -12.6%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 109 3.34 1.04 Females 371 3.15 1.08
2014 65 3.26 0.85 -2.3% Males 120 3.36 1.00 6.7%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 109 3.30 1.09 2011 493 3.35 1.02
2014 60 3.58 0.94 8.5% 2014 265 3.39 0.94 1.2%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 260 3.05 1.10 2011 577 3.26 1.05
2014 208 2.96 1.20 -2.9% 2014 371 3.15 1.08 -3.5%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 275 3.37 0.99 2011 197 3.20 1.07
2014 140 3.36 0.97 -0.2% 2014 120 3.36 1.00 5.0%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 218 3.32 1.06 2011 Fresh 171 3.30 1.00
2014 125 3.42 0.91 2.9% 2014 Sen 60 3.58 0.94 8.5%

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Undergraduate

11:14 Junior

ddomin
Typewritten Text

ddomin
Typewritten Text

ddomin
Typewritten Text
51



How strongly do you define yourself as a member of the Dominican University community?
[1=not at all, 2=slightly, 3=moderately, 4=strongly, 5=very strongly]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 173 3.18 1.00 Fresh 75 3.48 1.07
Soph 109 3.45 1.03 Soph 69 3.41 0.94

Junior 112 3.34 0.91 Junior 66 3.12 1.10
Senior 113 3.46 1.04 Senior 63 3.38 1.10

Graduate 272 2.90 0.96 Graduate 216 2.88 0.99
Lower 282 3.29 1.02 Lower 144 3.44 1.01
Upper 225 3.40 0.98 Upper 129 3.25 1.10

UG 507 3.34 1.00 UG 273 3.35 1.06
Female 601 3.16 1.03 Female 384 3.11 1.03

Male 199 3.25 0.93 Male 122 3.20 1.11

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 173 3.18 1.00 Lower 144 3.44 1.01
2014 75 3.48 1.07 9.3% Upper 129 3.25 1.10 -5.7%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 109 3.45 1.03 UG 273 3.35 1.06
2014 69 3.41 0.94 -1.3% Grad 216 2.88 0.99 -13.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 112 3.34 0.91 Females 384 3.11 1.03
2014 66 3.12 1.10 -6.5% Males 122 3.20 1.11 3.0%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 3.46 1.04 2011 507 3.34 1.00
2014 63 3.38 1.10 -2.3% 2014 273 3.35 1.06 0.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 272 2.90 0.96 2011 601 3.16 1.03
2014 216 2.88 0.99 -0.6% 2014 384 3.11 1.03 -1.6%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 282 3.29 1.02 2011 199 3.25 0.93
2014 144 3.44 1.01 4.8% 2014 122 3.20 1.11 -1.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 225 3.40 0.98 2011 Fresh 173 3.18 1.00
2014 129 3.25 1.10 -4.5% 2014 Sen 63 3.38 1.10 6.2%

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Undergraduate

11:14 Junior
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How strongly do you define yourself as a citizen of the world as a whole?
[1=not at all, 2=slightly, 3=moderately, 4=strongly, 5=very strongly]

N Avg Stdev N Avg Stdev
Fresh 172 3.39 0.96 Fresh 76 3.45 0.94
Soph 109 3.39 0.87 Soph 69 3.54 1.08

Junior 112 3.48 0.87 Junior 66 3.27 0.94
Senior 113 3.64 0.85 Senior 63 3.41 1.09

Graduate 272 3.73 0.96 Graduate 215 3.67 0.93
Lower 281 3.39 0.92 Lower 145 3.49 1.01
Upper 225 3.56 0.86 Upper 129 3.34 1.01

UG 506 3.46 0.90 UG 274 3.42 1.01
Female 601 3.55 0.90 Female 385 3.54 0.94

Male 198 3.60 0.98 Male 122 3.49 1.11

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 172 3.39 0.96 Lower 145 3.49 1.01
2014 76 3.45 0.94 1.7% Upper 129 3.34 1.01 -4.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 109 3.39 0.87 UG 274 3.42 1.01
2014 69 3.54 1.08 4.5% Grad 215 3.67 0.93 7.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 112 3.48 0.87 Females 385 3.54 0.94
2014 66 3.27 0.94 -6.0% Males 122 3.49 1.11 -1.4%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 113 3.64 0.85 2011 506 3.46 0.90
2014 63 3.41 1.09 -6.2% 2014 274 3.42 1.01 -1.3%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 272 3.73 0.96 2011 601 3.55 0.90
2014 215 3.67 0.93 -1.4% 2014 385 3.54 0.94 -0.1%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 281 3.39 0.92 2011 198 3.60 0.98
2014 145 3.49 1.01 3.0% 2014 122 3.49 1.11 -2.9%

N Avg Stdev % Diff N Avg Stdev % Diff
2011 225 3.56 0.86 2011 Fresh 172 3.39 0.96
2014 129 3.34 1.01 -6.1% 2014 Sen 63 3.41 1.09 0.7%

2011 Freshman : 2014 Seniors

11:14 Senior

11:14 Graduate

11:14 Lower Division

11:14 Upper Division

11:14 Females

11:14 Males

2014 Female/Male

Fall 2011 Fall 2014

11:14 Freshman 2014 Upper/Lower Divisions

11:14 Sophomore 2014 Undergraduate/Graduate

11:14 Undergraduate

11:14 Junior
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